Enclosure

AQMD RESPONSE TO EPA’'s COMMENTS DATED OCTOBER 15,
2008 ON THE PROPOSED TITLE V PERMIT FOR ULTRAMAR

REFINERY
Response Date: May 8, 2009

EPA Comments

1. Condition B61.1 specifies a BACT limit of 100rpgor the sulfur content of the fuel
gas used in devices D3, D6, D8, D9, D12, D22, ), D73, D98, D429, D430,
and D768. The permit does not contain a conditibitkvrequires monitoring or
testing to demonstrate compliance with this lirpgdfically.

EPA provided this comment to the District on Sepienml8. The District’s October
8 response stated that the District relies on Adstrative condition # 6 in Section E
of the permit to assure compliance with this regmient. Condition 6 states:

The operator shall maintain records to demonstempliance with rules or
permit conditions that limit equipment operatingaaeters, or the type or
guantity of material processed. These records df&lhade available to AQMD
personnel upon request and be maintained for atledflive years for a facility
subject to Title V.

While this condition requires the operator to maimtrecords, it is not specific about
what records are necessary. Standards such asg¢he Gondition B61.1 warrant
more detailed permit conditions because they mayire monitoring devices,
specific test methods, or other complex compligsroeedures. Administrative
condition 6 is especially inadequate for sourceesjgdimits such as this one since
the compliance requirements are not otherwise kstal in a rule or regulation.

To address this issue, the District could add ndeteiled monitoring and
recordkeeping requirements to the permit to assomgpliance with the BACT limit.
We note that condition D90.3 requires the Permittemontinuously monitor the fuel
gas H2S concentration for the devices listed alaovkseveral others. The District
might consider whether this monitor or a similarmboring approach are
appropriate.

District Response: The District agrees with EPA that monitoring ap@toaimilar to
D90.3 is appropriate for monitoring sulfur contehthe fuel gas. In keeping with

condition D90.3, condition B61.1 has been modifieddd requirements for Ultramar to

maintain a continuous total sulfur analyzer (whtoturrently operates) to monitor the
sulfur content of the fuel gas.

2. Pursuant to the offset requirements of SIP RERES(b)(2), condition B22.9 states
that the operator shall not use materials in deD2é1 having a vapor pressure of
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5.15 psia or greater under actual operating canditiTo demonstrate compliance
with this requirement, the condition requires mbnthsting of the vapor pressure.
However, the permit contains several other conaiéti@ith vapor pressure limits but
with no testing requirements. For example, seeitiond B22.1 through B22.8. In
most cases, the basis for the limits in these ¢mmdiis also SIP Rule 1303(b)(2).

EPA provided this comment to the District on Segieni8. The District’'s October
8 draft response stated that device D261 is agedenk that was recently modified
and that for all new modifications and new condtau; the District’s practice is to
now specify how the operator will demonstrate caamge with the vapor pressure
limit requirement. The District further stated ti@inditions B22.1 through B22.8
apply to storage tanks which have not been recemdigified and that when these
tanks are modified, the District will accordinglyexify how the operator will
demonstrate compliance with the requirement. Tivade the District agrees that
specific monitoring and recordkeeping requiremanésnecessary, the District is
proposing to defer these requirements until sorhedyoint in time. EPA disagrees
with the proposed approach because it would r@saltitle V permit that does not
contain adequate monitoring to assure compliante alli applicable requirements.
Therefore, EPA recommends that the District additoong and recordkeeping
provisions sufficient to assure compliance withaglplicable requirements.

District Response: The District agrees that monitoring and recordkegurovisions are
needed to assure compliance with all applicablairements. District has added the
following vapor pressure monitoring and recordkagpmiondition D90.10 to the
following devices that have a vapor pressure I{eig., Condition B22.x) to assure
compliance with all applicable requirements: D20218, D221, D252, D256, D259,
D260, D262, D264, D271, D272, D273, D274, D307 BB09:

D90.10  The operator shall periodically monitor tegpor pressure of the material
stored in this storage tank according to the foilogvspecifications:

The operator shall determine the true vapor presday one of the following
methods: 1) record the tank contents and tempegatuce per month and use
the organic liquid storage tank figure 7.1 seriesAiP-42; 2) sample and test
the material stored, 3) derive the vapor pressisi@g engineering
calculations, or 4) maintain on file a copy of tdaterial Safety Data Sheet
(MSDS) of the material stored.

Records of materials stored and vapor pressuré®htaterial stored, and
their MSDS if applicable, shall be retained foreripd of five years and made
available to the Executive Officer upon request.

[Devices subject to this condition: D217, D218,202 D252, D256, D259,
D260, D262, D264, D271, D272, D273, D274, D307, 8130

3. Pursuant to the offset requirements of SIP RERS(b)(2), condition C1.12 limits
the throughput of devices D268, D269, and D270atonore than 20.26 MM barrels
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per calendar year. The condition specifies detaleaughput measurement
procedures which include the use of an automatik evel gauge to continuously
record the vertical movement of the roof. Howewther devices also have large
throughput limits pursuant to SIP Rule 1303(b)(@) the permit contains no
monitoring requirements to assure compliance wighlimits. For example, see
conditions C1.5, C1.8, C1.9, and C1.11.

EPA provided this comment to the District on Segieni8. The District's October
8 draft response stated that devices D268, D2@DP&70 are recently modified
storage tanks, and that the District’s practide ispecify how the throughput is
measured for all new modifications and new conswac The District further stated
that conditions C1.5, C1.8, C1.9, and C1.11 argdddo storage tanks that have not
been recently modified and that the District wksify how the throughput is
measured when the operator modifies these stoaags.tThus, while the District
agrees that specific monitoring and recordkeepaagirements are necessary, the
District is proposing to defer these requirememtd sgome future point in time.
EPA disagrees with the proposed approach becausriitl result in a title V permit
that does not contain adequate monitoring to assampliance with all applicable
requirements. Therefore, EPA recommends that te&i€tiadd monitoring and
recordkeeping provisions sufficient to assure coamgk with all applicable
requirements.

District Response: The District agrees that monitoring and recordkegrovisions are
needed to assure compliance with all applicablairements. District has added the
following throughput monitoring and recordkeepimmgditions D90.11 or D90.12 to the
following devices that have a throughput limit (e@ondition C1.x) to assure
compliance with all applicable requirements: D1B&97, D547, D252, D258, D266,
D864, and D868:

D90.11 The operator shall monitor and record thetlghput of this storage tank
according to the following specifications:

The operator shall install and maintain an autorndéink level gauge
(ATLG) and recorder to continuously record the i\gaitmovement of the
roof. For the purpose of this condition, continueasording is defined as
once per hour.

The operator shall calculate the throughput, infeds, by the following
equation: 0. 14 x D x D x L, where D is the diamefehe tank in feet
based on the tank strapping chart and L is thel te¢etical one-way roof
travel in feet per month.

The operator shall calculate the total one-way rowivement, in feet, on a
daily and monthly basis.

The ATLG installed shall be verified once per gealty comparing
against a manual tank level measurement. If the@\differs from the
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manual tank level measurement by more than 1.0an€h 8%, whichever
is greater, the ATLG shall be repaired and put bist& service within 10
days. While the ATLG is being repaired, the thigqug shall be
determined by the hourly tank level data averageunhfthe previous 30
days prior to the discovery of the discrepancy.

In the event of a failure or routine maintenancetted ATLG, the ATLG
shall be repaired (if necessary) and put back seovice within 10 days of
the time that the ATLG failed or was removed froervise for

maintenance. While the ATLG is being repaired ainmtained, the
throughput shall be determined by the hourly tagkel data averaged
from the previous 30 days prior to time that thd_&Twent out of service.

[Devices subject to this condition: D258, D26&d4, D868]

D90.12 The operator shall monitor and record theotlghput of this device

storage tank according to the following specifioas:

The throughput shall be derived by using engingeciaculations using
parameters obtained from process records, purcheserds, shipping
invoices, level gauging, etc.

[Devices subject to this condition: D196, D197,922D547]

4. According to the District’'s website, the refipdras several outstanding notices of
violation that may pertain to federal applicablgueements (see table below). For
facilities that are not in compliance with all aijgpble requirements at the time of
permit issuance, 40 CFR 70.6(c)(3) and DistricteR3004(a)(1)(C) requires that the
permit contain 1) a schedule of compliance thataios an enforceable sequence of
actions with milestones leading to compliance, 2nd schedule for submission of
semi-annual certified reports to document progressrd achieving compliance.

For each outstanding or unresolved NOV, the Disstould either include any
necessary compliance schedules in the permit daiexin the Statement of Basis
why one is not necessary.

Notice Violation Violation Description
No. Date
P12134 1/1/06 SOx emissions from the beginnine2007

compliance year through the end of the last
quarter exceeded the annual SOx emissions
allocation in effect at the end of the
reconciliation period for that quarter.




P45960 9/27/07 Failure to operate one drain stibiped0 CFR

Subparts QQQ and FF with a water seal control;
failure to operate in a manner that ensures proper
operation of the equipment.

P45963 9/26/07 Operating individual drain systeater draw

boxes with greater than 500 ppm emissions;
failure to operate in a manner that ensures propert
operation of the equipment.

P45961 9/26/2007 Failure to operate 52 draingsttn 40 CFR

Subparts QQQ and FF with water seal controls;
failure to operate in a manner that ensures proper
operation of the equipment.

P45964 9/27/2007 Operating individual drain systeater draw

boxes with greater than 500 ppm emissions;
failure to operate in a manner that ensures proper
operation of the equipment.

District Response: All the above NOVs have been resolved and clo3duk

District has updated the District’s website toeeflthe current compliance status of
the facility. The statement of basis has been figatiio indicate the compliance
status of the facility as of the date the Title &mit is issued.

5. The proposed permit should include emissiont$irand monitoring requirements for
device D1550 to assure compliance with NSPS Suljgaftondition H23.28
includes only a high-level reference to the subp&®A provided this comment to
the District on September 18. The District’'s Octoberaft response stated that the
District is checking to determine if the boilersisbject to the NOx emission limits
of the NSPS.

Prior to issuance of the final permit, the Distsbbuld make this determination and,
if the boiler is subject to the NSPS, include thpleable limits and monitoring
requirements in the permit with a level of detaiégquate to assure compliance.

District Response: Device D1550 (Boiler) is subject to NSPS Subpartiabed on
the date of construction and size. Device D1539 buarns refinery gas. Subpart
Db specifies PM and NOx emission limits based @t fype (coal, wood, solid
waste, oil, and natural gas), which does not inelelinery gas. EPA has noted that
refinery gas would be considered as a byproductésfagl under the NSPS. NSPS
Subpart Db defines a byproduct/waste fuel as “anyd or gaseous substance
produced at chemical manufacturing plants, petrolegfineries, or pulp and paper
mills......and combusted in a steam generatingfanieat recovery or for disposal.”
Therefore, the NOx standards in 860.44b(e) anadf)ld accordingly apply to
boiler D1550 if the unit simultaneously combustienery gas with natural gas at
any time. Since this unit only combusts refineag @nd has never combusted
natural gas, the NOx standards do not apply alth@wudppart Db is applicable

6. NSPS Subpart GGG (Standards of Performancedoipihent Leaks in Petroleum
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Refineries) applies to affected facilities (compa@s and other equipment within a
process unit (as defined in Section 60.591)) canttd or modified after January 4,
1983. The devices in the following table are patdiytsubject to the NSPS but the
permit does not identify Subpart GGG as an applecedrjuirement. EPA provided
this comment to the District on September 18. Trs#ridt's October 8 draft
response stated that the District is checking Wighrefinery to determine whether
these units are subject to the regulation.

Prior to issuance of the final permit, the Distrimtist make such a determination for
each device listed below. For units that are sulgethe regulation, the District
should revise the permit accordingly. For unitg Hra not subject to the regulation,

the District should explain why in the StatemenBasis.

Em'SS'On DEwiEE Process Name Process| System | PTC issued?
Unit No.

" . PTC issued
Fugitives D1339 Gas Production 8 4 12/16/2004
Fugitives D1343 Treating/Stripping 10 2 Noesified
Fugitives D1346 Treating/Stripping 10 S Noesified
Fugitives D1347 Treating/Stripping 10 6 Noesified

" : PTC issued
Fugitives D1349 Sulfur Production 11 1 4/29/2005

" , PTC issued
Fugitives D1350 Sulfur Production 11 2 4/29/2005
Fugitives D1352 Sulfur Production 11 39 Notafied

, PTC issued
Compressor D553 Hydrotreating 4 1 8/22/2006
Compressor D57 Hydrotreating 4 3 Not specified
Compressor D58 Hydrotreating 4 3 Not specified
: PTC issued
Compressor| D593 Hydrotreating 4 7| 1211612004
: PTC issued
Compressor| D594 Hydrotreating 4 7| 1211612004
Compressor D555 Reforming and 5 1 11 /ZZI/SZS&?S
Isomerization
Catalytic PTCI d
Compressor D556 Reforming and 5 1 11,22',325335
Isomerization
Catalytic PTC d
Compressor| D945 Reforming and 5 1 11/25725885
Isomerization




Compressor D1336 ,IAkyIatu_)n gnd 7 3 Not specified
somerization
Akylation and PTC issued
Compressor D557 Isomerization ! 3 12/16/2004
Akylation and PTC issued
Compressor D125 Isomerization #8 34 12/16/2004
Akylation and PTC issued
Compressor D126 Isomerization #8 34 12/16/2004
Compressor D963 GasProduction 8 2 Not spekcifie
Compressor| D125 GasProduction 8 4 Neot-specified
Compressor| D126 GasProduction 8 4 Neot-specified

District Response: The District has reviewed all fugitive componems @ompressors,
including the ones listed in the above table fdo@&ut GGG applicability (please note
that the process and system number for devices BA@® 126 were incorrect in the
above table; correct process and system numbeesanelicated; also these devices
were erroneously listed twice). The emission umgssubject to NSPS Subpart GGG as
identified by the facility in the table below haveen added to the non-applicability
table (Table 4.3) in Section 4 of the StatemerBadis under the Regulatory
Applicability Determinations section. The emissianits that are subject to NSPS
Subpart GGG as identified in the table below hawe been identified in the permit by
including condition H23.16 as a requirement foisthanits.

GGG
Device Process Emissiong Equipment | Process Applic Reason
No. Name Unit Service System| PTC Issued | ability
; Unit modified after
D1339 Sf:)sduction Fugitives ﬁégcgtlgpfs 8:4 12/16/2004 | Yes | 1/4/1983
. Unit not
gﬁﬁ gﬁgg?ngé Fugitives | LPG 10:2 | 11/25/1998 | No | modified/reconstructed
after 1/4/1983
Treating/ " Sour water Unit not
D1346 Stripping Fugitives stripping 10: 5 4/11/1989 No modified/reconstructed
after 1/4/1983
Treating/ - Unit not
D1347 Stripping Fugitives | Sour water| 10:6 4/11/1989 No | modified/reconstructed
after 1/4/1983
Sulfur . Sulfur Unit not
D1349 Production Fugitives (SRU1) 11:1 4/29/2005 No modified/reconstructed
after 1/4/1983
Sulf Sulf Unit not
D1350 P‘rjo(;‘l:ction Fugitives (S“Rbrz) 11:2 | 4/29/2005 No | modified/reconstructed
after 1/4/1983
Sulfur . Sulfur Unit not
D1352 Production Fugitives (TGU) 11: 39 4/11/1989 No modified/reconstructed
after 1/4/1983
| compres- Hydrotreati Unit constructed before|
D553 Hydrotreating sor ng recycle | 4:1 8/22/2006 No 1/4/1983
gas




GGG

Device Process Emissiong Equipment | Process Applic Reason
No. Name Unit Service System| PTC Issued | ability
_ Compres- Unit constructed before|
D57 Hydrotreating sor Naphtha 4:3 12/19/2001 No 1/4/1983
. Compres- Unit constructed before
D58 Hydrotreating sor Naphtha 4:3 12/19/2001 No | 1/4/1983
.| Compres- | NHT Un't. ,
D593 Hydrotreating sor compressor 4:7 12/16/2004 No modified/reconstructed
after 1/4/1983
| compres- | NHT Unit modified after
D594 Hydrotreating sor recycle 4:7 12/16/2004 Yes | 1/4/1983
Catalytic Unit constructed before|
Reforming Compres- | Platformer 1/4/1983
D555 and sor net gas 5:1 11/22/2005 No
Isomeriza- booster
tion
Catalytic Unit constructed before|
Reforming Compres- | Platformer 1/4/1983
D556 and sor net gas 5:1 11/22/2005 No
Isomeriza- booster
tion
Catalytic Unit constructed before|
Reforming Compres- Platformer 1/4/1983
D945 and sor : 5:1 11/22/2005 No
. ejector
Isomeriza-
tion
Alkylation Unit constructed before|
and Compres- 3 9/1/ 1/4/1983
D1336 Isomeriza- sor P FCCU gas 8:1 1994 No
tion
Alkylation Unit constructed before|
D557 and _ Compres- | Butamer 73 12/16/2004 No 1/4/1983
Isomeriza- sor recycle gas
tion
Unit constructed before
D963 Gas Compres-| cecy gas | 8: 2 No | 1/4/1983
Production sor
. Unit constructed before
pios | SaS Compres- | Lightends | g. , 12/16/2004 | No | 1/4/1983
Production sor feed
Gas Compres- Light ends Unit constructed before|
D126 : sor 8:4 12/16/2004 No 1/4/1983
Production feed
. . Unit built after 1/4/1983
Treating/ . Amine . 9/1/
DI363 | Syipping | FUSIVES | Treating | 1010 | 1904 Yes
. Unit built after 1/4/1983
D134 | 1realing’ o iives | sourwater| 101 | 2 Yes
Stripping 1994




GGG

Device Process Emissiong Equipment | Process Applic Reason
No. Name Unit Service System| PTC Issued | ability
Treatina/ Amine 91/ Unit built after 1/4/1983
D1364 JStri in Fugqitives Treatin 10:11 1994 Yes
Treatina/ Butane Unit modified after
D1348 mg Fugitives | Caustic 10:8 12/16/2004 | Yes 1/4/1983
=npping Scrubber
. . _| Vapor Unit constructed before|
D548 ’é‘(;nF;rocl'IU“O” (S:(;’rmmes Recovery | 17:1 | 12/16/2004 | No | 1/4/1983
—_— = Unit (93)
. . _| Vapor Unit constructed before|
D549 ’é‘(;nF;rocl'IU“O” (S:(;’rmmes Recovery | 17:1 | 12/16/2004 | No | 1/4/1983
—_— = Unit (93)
Catalytic Unit constructed before|
D554 Reforming Compres- Pla_tformer 5:1 11/22/2005 No 1/4/1983
= and sor Unit # 70 I
Isomerization
Light Ends Unit constructed before|
D558 Gas . Compres- | Vapor 8:5 No 1/4/1983
— Production sor Recovery
(44)
Compres- Gas Ol Unit modified after
D708 Hydrotreating| =2MP"€S" | Hpg 45 Yes | 1/4/1983

sor

7. The Statement of Basis states that the Ultraefarery is generally subject to
NSPS Subpart GGGa. However, the permit does naaicoany NSPS Subpart
GGGa requirements. EPA provided this comment tdlls&ict on September
18. The District’'s October 8 draft response st#étedl the District is checking to
determine whether any processes are subject (93RS and that it will modify

the permit and Statement of Basis accordingly.

Prior to the issuance of the final permit, the Bestmust make this determination.
If any devices are subject to the regulation, tistriat should revise the permit

accordingly. If the District determines that no ideg are subject to the

regulation, the District should explain the basisthat determination in the
Statement of Basis.

District Response:  Ultramar has verified that no process unit operatetie refinery is
subject to the NSPS Subpart GGGa. The Statemd3da$ has been corrected to
specify that the no processes are currently sulpaddSPS Subpart GGGa.

8. The Statement of Basis states that Ultramarabegia Marine Terminal (facility
ID 800198), a Marine Tank Farm (facility ID 127648nhd the Olympic Tank
Farm (facility ID 127749). It also states that ramtermediate, and finished
materials are transferred between Ultramar’'s Mafi@eninal and Marine Tank
Farm via a pipeline, and, although currently ndizetd, Ultramar expects to use
the Olympic Tank Farm in lieu of the Marine Tanktady early 2011. Based on
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this information, the Marine Terminal, Marine TaR&arm, and Olympic Tank
Farm facilities may potentially be either part lo¢ tsame stationary source as the
Ultramar refinery or support facilities of the medry.

The District should determine whether the Marinemieal, Marine Tank Farm,
and Olympic Tank Farm facilities are either parthed same stationary source
and/or support facilities of the Ultramar refinery.

The facilities would be considered as part of #feery if any or all of the
facilities are (1) located on one or more contiggiouadjacent properties with the
refinery, (2) under the control of Ultramar, andl lfave the same Standard
Industrial Classification (SIC) code as the refiner

Even if the Marine Terminal, Marine Tank Farm, &lgmpic Tank Farm are not
considered to be part of the refinery itself, thegy still be considered support
facilities of the Ultramar refinery. Support fatidis are typically those that
convey, store, or otherwise assist in the prodoatifathe principal product or
group of products produced or distributed, or sEwirendered. (See 45 FR
52695, August 7, 1980.) EPA considers a “suppaitifig’ as part of the primary
facility, even if the support facility operates @nch different SIC code. A support
facility should be considered to be part of thenany activity that relies most
heavily on its support. (See Id.; 62 FR 30289, Rr997, discussing EPA’s
intent to apply the NSR approach to source deteatioins under 40 C.F.R. Part
70).

EPA’s September 18 draft comments raised this iSBue District's October 8 draft
response stated that the District will make supfamitity determinations for each of
the three facilities and communicate the resulSRé by July 31, 2009. The
District also noted that the Marine Terminal angr@pic Tank Farm have submitted
initial Title V applications.

District Response: The District will determine whether the Marine Teémad, Marine
Tank Farm, and Olympic Tank Farm are support taesi If the District determines
that the Marine Terminal, Marine Tank Farm, andr@yc Tank Farm are support
facilities, the facilities will be issued their owiitle V permits with the appropriate
applicable requirements. The District will worktiWEPA on these determinations and
plans to have this completed by July 31, 2009.

9. Ultramar (a subsidiary of Valero) is subjecattederal Consent Decréehich
contains several emission limitations and standfandiseaters, boilers, fluidized
catalytic cracking units (FCCUs) and FCCU regermesatit also includes
standards for program enhancements for the benzaste operations NESHAP
(BWON), leak detection and repair (LDAR), and NSB§uirements for sulfur
recovery plants and flaring. The Consent Decreaireg Ultramar to submit

! Available athttp://www.epa.gov/compliance/resources/caseslcaalvalero.html
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applications to the appropriate permitting autlyoiatincorporate the emission
limits and standards in the Consent Decree interddly enforceable minor or
major NSR permits (other than Title V permits) thait ensure the underlying
emission limits or standards survive the termimatbthe Consent Decree. (See
paragraphs 291 and 292.) The Consent Decree a@jswas that upon issuance of
such permits, Ultramar must file any applicatioesassary to incorporate the
requirements into the Title V permit.

For the requirements that became effective aseofitite of entry of the Consent
Decree, the permit applications were due Decembe?@05. For Consent
Decree requirements that become effective aftedéite of entry, the permit
applications are due no later than 90 days afteeffective date or establishment
of any emission limits and standards in the ConBextee.

In the event that the refinery has yet to submitrpieapplications or fulfill other
requirements of the Consent Decree, the Distriotighinclude a compliance
schedule in the permit, which requires the refirtergatisfy the requirements by a
specific date.

EPA’s September 18 draft comments raised this iSBue District's October 8 draft
response stated that the District will include @lfig-wide condition in the permit
that requires Ultramar to comply with all conditsoim the Consent Decree. The
District also agreed to add a condition to the pereguiring the refinery to submit
semi-annual updates of the specific requirementisariable. However, the District
did not address our comment requesting a compliscicedule.

District Response: Ultramar recently submitted an application on Delsendl6, 2008 in
advance of the December 31, 2008 consent decreéirgefor incorporating the FCCU
NOx emission limits. This is the only requirem#émat became effective as a result of
the Consent Decree. The table below lists thesuhét are subject to the consent decree
requirements, and the status for submittal of thpplications to the District:

Application Emission Unit Date Application Specific Emission
Number Submitted or Due Limit and Standard
494177 FCCU Regenerator 12/17/2008 NOx: 80 ppd¥at

oxygen, 365 day
rolling average;
NOx: 160 ppmv at
0% oxygen, 7 day
rolling average

TBD Heater and Boilers 12/31/2009 NOx emissiontfimi

TBD FCCU Regenerator | 2011 SOx emission fimit

1 Ultramar has indicated they may not need to ac@pnew NOXx limits on any of the
process heaters/boilers under the Consent Decree
% Future requirement required by the Consent Decree

In order to incorporate the Consent Decree requergminto the Title V permit, the
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10.

11.

District has included a facility-wide condition (£3) in the permit that requires
Ultramar to comply with all conditions in the Cons®ecree. This condition also
requires the facility to submit to the District@py of the semi-annual reports sent to
the EPA per the Consent Decree. Additionally,l#test Consent Decree Semiannual
Report, as provided by the refinery, is includethi@ statement of basis citing the
information required by Section XVI of the Cons&scree. Future Consent Decree
Semiannual Reports will also identify any anticgzhfuture requirements known as of
the date of the report and dates of compliancéh®requirements.

All citations to the requirements of NSPS Subpan the permit cite to a date of
October 4, 1991. However, NSPS Subpart J has bedified several times since
then — most recently on June 24, 2008 (73 FR 35838 permit should reflect,
and require compliance with, the most recently priggted version of NSPS
Subpart J. Please update all citations, includitagions in Section D, Section H,
and Section K prior to finalizing this permit.

District Response: All date citations to the requirements of the NS®Bpart J have
been updated to the most current amended datanef21 2008.

Devices C400 and C401 are flares that combefisery fuel gas. According to
the Statement of Basis, all heaters, boilers, $la&&RUs and FCCU which were
not already considered subject to Subpart J besainect pursuant to EPA’s
consent decree with Valero. Further, accordindgnéoStatement of Basis, the
requirements of NSPS Subpart J have been includtirefinery’s proposed
title V permit for these units. However, Subpaig dot included in the proposed
permit as an applicable requirement for thesedlare

EPA’s September 18 draft comments raised this isHue District's October 8
draft response stated that the District agrees@Ha0 is subject to NSPS Subpart
J and stated that it will include the NSPS in teengit as an applicable
requirement for this device. The District furth&ated that it does believe C401 is
subject to Subpart J based on a review of the @oB=cree and the
corresponding Appendix N, and that it will verifyppendix N is correct.

District Response: Last sentence of the comment should rédwe“District further
stated that it does ndielieve C401 is subject to Subpart J based orviawneof the
Consent Decree and the corresponding Appendix 8l jlzat it will verify Appendix N is
correct.” Ultramar has verified that Consent Decree ha®aeh amended. The Phase |
(C402), 1l (C403), and LPG (C400) flares listedAppendix N of the Consent Decree
are subject to Subpart J. The Phase | (C402) hadePll (C403) were already tagged
with condition H23.5 which specifies the devices subject to the applicable
requirements of Subpart J. Tagging for the LP@&f(&€400) with condition H23.5 has
been added. The Phase O flare (C401) is listedadsn Appendix K of the Consent
Decree since it is an acid gas (AG) flaring devitreaccordance with paragraph 224 of
the Consent Decree, the monitoring and reportiggirements of Subpart J are not
applicable to the AG flaring devices identifiedAppendix K.
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12. The proposed permit does not identify any emskmits or control requirements
for devices D399 and D409, which the permit degsiéis knock out pot flares.

EPA’s September 18 draft comments raised this iSBue District's October 8 draft
response clarified that D399 is a knock out potevice C400 (LPG Flare) and that
D409 is a knockout pot for the acid gas flare.

The District should revise the permit to indicdtattD399 and D409 are connected
to C400 and the acid gas flare, respectively.

District Response: The “connect to” is not used to show process flownections.
Section 6 of the Statement of Basis has been updaiaclude the following statement:

Connected to

This column is used to identify air pollution caritequipment that is connected to a
specific piece of equipment at the refinery. Tdotumn is not intended to show process
connection at the refinery.

13. Condition S13.11 appears to allow the SO2 lforithe thermal oxidizer of the
Claus sulfur recovery unit (pursuant to 40CFR 60(&§(2)), to be subsumed by the
limit for H2S content of fuel for fuel gas combwstidevices at 40CFR 60.104(a)(1)
when both standards apply.

EPA September 18 draft comments raised this iSsweDistrict’'s October 8 draft
response stated that it would evaluate the linoitdélfe thermal oxidizer at a later
date. The District should conduct such an evalagtior to permit issuance.

District Response: The exhaust from the refinery’s tail gas unit tharoxidizer is a
combination of exhausts from two different typedN&PS affected facilities (i.e., a
fuel gas combustion device and a SRU). Theretbeetail gas unit thermal oxidizer
is subject to both the 43 limit for the fuel gas (160 ppm; 8§ 60.104(a)@nyd the S@
limit for the exhaust from a reduction control gystfollowed by incineration (250
ppm; 8§ 60.104(a)(2)(i)). Since both apply, the enstringent of the two limits
applies unless compliance can be determined indiepélly for each requirement.
This determination was established by EPA in &tdti Koch Refinery, December 2,
1999 (control number 0000086) in that if the incater was subject to both
standards simultaneously, the more stringent oftloewvould apply. In this
particular case, theA3 limit (160 ppm; § 60.104(a)(1)) for the fuel gashe more
stringent emission limit since in accordance wig®.805(a)(3)(ii) the S©

monitoring level equivalent to the,H standard under §60.104(a)(1) shall be 20 ppm
(dry basis, zero percent excess air), which is albw the 250 ppm SO2 limit
specified in 860.104(a)(2)(i)). Thus, the Disthetieves that condition S13.11 as
included in the proposed Title V permit is correwt;changes will be made to this
condition.
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14. Please correct the typographic error in Cooidié on page 10 of section J of the
proposed permit. The reference to 8§ 63.1562(e)(BYlsl be § 63.1562(f)(5).

15.

District Response: The correction has been made and the final Titpekmit shows the
correct citation.

Condition 7 on page 10 of section J of the psep permit lists the inorganic HAP
standard from NESHAP UUU (8§ 63.1567) that the facd CRU process vents
must comply with. The District should explain wiinyst condition references an
exemption from the organic HAP standard from NESHAPU (8 63.1566(a)(4)) or
remove the exemption from the permit.

District Response: In accordance with 863.1566(a)(4), the exempfmorepressuring
and purging operations with reactor vent pressusesig applies to organic HAP
standard (Tables 15 and 16 of Subpart UUU). Thegsed Title V permit incorrectly
tagged this exemption to the inorganic HAP stand&itoe District has revised and
expanded the table in Condition 7 as follows:

Emission and Operating Limits for CRU

Process Vent$§ 63.1566)

device or to a concentration of 20 pp
(dry basis as hexane), corrected tg
percent oxygen, whichever is le
stringent.  For emissions vented to
boiler or process heater to comply w
the percent reduction or concentrati
emission limitation, the vent strea

or any other location that will achiey
the percent reduction or concentrati
standard.

must be introduced into the flame zone,

n

HAP Type Emission Limitation Operating Limit

Organic Reduce uncontrolled emissions of totdUse of a thermal incinerator, boiler or procgss
HAP * organic compounds (TOC) or nopheater with a design heat input capacity leg
(863.1566) | methane TOC by 98% by using a contf¢han 44 MW, or use of a boiler or process

nlkeater in which all vent streams are not

iBtroduced into the flame zondaily

saverage concentration zone temperature must
ot fall below the limit established during th

tperformance test.

on

m

D

e
on

*Exempt for depressuring and purging operation wihctor vent pressurg’5 psig per 8 63.1566(a)(4)
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16.

17.

18.

Emission and Operating Limits for CRU Process Vent$8§ 63.1567)

HAP Type Emission Limitation** Operating Limit**

Inorganic Reduce uncontrolled emissions of HCInternal scrubbing system or no contfol

HAP by 97% by weight or to a concentratiprdevice The daily average HCI concentratipn

(863.1567) | of 10 ppmvd corrected to 3%,@sing a| in the catalyst regenerator exhaust gas must
control device. not exceed the limit established during the

performance test.

Moving-bed gas-solid adsorption system
(e.q., Chlorsorb™ System).The daily
average temperature of the gas entering| or
exiting the adsorption system must not
exceed the limit established during the
performance test; and the weekly average
chloride level on the sorbent entering the
adsorption system must not exceed [the
design or manufacturer’'s recommended limit
(1.35 weight percent for the Chlorsorb™
System), and the weekly average chlorjde
level on the sorbent leaving the adsorptjon
system must not exceed the design|or
manufacturer's recommended limit (1.8
weight percent for the Chlorsorb™ System).

**Emission and Operating Limits apply during cokerb-off and catalyst rejuvenation pursuant to
863.1567(a)(2).

Please correct Condition 7 on page 10 of sedtiof the proposed permit so that it
refers to the inorganic HAP standard from NESHAPU&$ “reduce uncontrolled

emissions of HCI by 97% by weight or to a concerdraof 10 ppmvd corrected to
3% 02.”

District Response: Condition 7 of the Subpart UUU template #1 has hewmiated to
incorporate the above wording under the Emissiomstation column of the table.

Please add 40 CFR 63 Subpart A to the tald@mifcable requirements in section K
of the permit.

District Response: Facility Condition F52.2 has been added requirimgfacility to
comply with the requirements of 40 CFR 63 Subpar®well as 40 CFR 61 Subpart A.
Both rules are now included in the table of apfilieaequirements in Section K of the
permit.

Please explain in the Statement of Basis Heatdferences in Section K of the
permit to 40 CFR 63 Subpart UUU #1, 40 CFR 63 SutlipdU #2 and 40 CFR 63
Subpart UUU #3 refer to the Subpart UUU templateSaction J of the permit..

District Response: An explanation is provided in the Statement of Basider Section 6
- Section K.
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